
ReceiptNo.

Clleclc No.

----
Checked

--
---

Amount

Amount

FEES PAID

l=======t' , .....

Date

Date

TOTAL ...

.......,..J,:.L✓- 79 .... #2.Cert. Fee c1.✓...&-....:!!.J.~'l...-
7222CJ,Du5G5or nun3>

FEES REFUNDED

)

4110
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

I , / IUse ..LEr:.1yn.ry,Qn .

Quantity of water .,,..... No. of acres ..£'..:'!. .
Name of dit~h .

Date of priority J.'v./f....2.~.. ..1.£.~$.. _ .

m name ot de5eLaa.+.7Zea.a.#dead3$3,,
. -6,djudication, Viol. , page .

·« -,-. -2App. No.../..2.,,f.'..,f.:,'!17. Per. No../..t.:f~..tS"Cert. No.../.:7!.z;r,._ ·

Certificate cancelled .

Notation made on record by .

a> 2Name of stream #!J:.P-:Jf?.v..e•...dZJC.c?::1:= .

Trib. of Counfy' of ..~..f_1/A.llt.~.

REMARKS

Change in Et:?P ·-·······
Date filed ~c.e/.7.2,6.e.x. i?..c.?,.../..J!!.Z8. .

Date of hearing .M~~..:'l\J~t1.1 .
Place of hearing .8.r.Q...~'t.s...2C:!-:..~.~······················-·····················
Date of order 327. Vol. ~).. , page 7.s2:.7....
Date for application of water D2.:...f.:: ~ .
Proof mailed .

·········-····-··-·············-········-··-··-·······•-··----

Name .....axles.a±roe..--.
B ..a9eah.a..Szeseal.lteeaG

Address .2.66...8gee.Z.see...ea.a.
-.-..........±aets....less..eea.ea...122.1..

......................................................... 'J ·-················· . . • . . . . . . .. . , ,,

.................................................. ........................................ ., _., - : ·• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... . . ' . . . , , . . . . . . .



T.36S, R. 6W., W.M.

r-----~-------------·+
L. 9 L.10

L.6L.5 ....
s,o'

L.6
L.5

L.8 .l rurs
N15 14L.4

LOWE:R RIVER RD. DLC 37
L.2

L.I

hp
SCALE: 1"= 132o'

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANSFER NO. 4110
Application No. . Permit No .

IN NAME OF

SUNNY'BROOK.HOP.YARDS-..CHARLES.LATHROP
JAN. I8 84 .S. JAMEs (agent)Surveyed 19 , by .

B850-6-10 7iWB



REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF ATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: TOD

POU
USF.

Add' 1 POD

7. Place of Use:

Township Range Section ·Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made

I

-



TWP. 36 S., R. 6 W,, W, M,
SECTION 14
JOSEPHINE COUNTY

SCALE: l" = 200'

pTic 14

725'

o.3
0.13acres

~

RECEIVED
DEC2 0 i918

AT Rz&GURCs D
8A4LM4, 22EG0t(HARLES LATHROP

.:.: . I. 1000'

0

new diversion
1830'
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Ch. pt. div. Permit 1_5_5_5_8_, Cert. r4753

(authorized diversion shown on
abstract of cert. 14753 is:
1000' s & 2200' E from W¼ cor
Sec. 14)

(HARLES LATHROP

TP, 36 S., R, 6 M., M, M,
SECTION 14
J©SEPHINE COUNTY

SCALE: 1" = 200'

l000'

new diversion

1830'

Old



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DTRECTOR OF OREGON

JOSEPHINE COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF CHARLES LATHROP FOR APPROVAL )
OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION)
OF WATER FROM ROGUE RIVER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4110

On December 20, 1978, an application was filed in the office of the Water

Resources Director by Charles Lathrop, Agent for Sunny Brook Hop Yards, for approval

of a change in point of diversion from Rogue River, pursuant to the provisions of

ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 14753, Volume 12, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, in the name of The Estate of Aines Thomas Hillman and Elizabeth

Hillman, describes a right which includes the use of not to exceed 0.05 cubic foot

per second from Rogue River for irrigation of a certain 3. 9 acres in SE¼ NW¼ and

0.3 acre in NE¼ SW¼, both as projected on D. L. C. No. 37, of Section 14, Township

36 South, Range 6 West, W.M., with a date of priority of July 29, 1943.
The authorized point of diversion for said right is located 1000 feet South

and 550 feet est from the Center Corner of Section 14, being within the NE; SI; of

Section 14, Township 36 South, Range 6 est, .M.
The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to change

the point of diversion therefrom, without loss of priority, to a point located 725

feet South and 1830 feet West from the Center Corner of Section 14, being within

the NW SI'; of Section 14, Township 36 South, Range 6 Jest, W.M.

Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), was published in the

Daily Courier, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Josephine

County, Oregon for a period of three weeks in the issues of January 11, 18 and 25,

1979.
Mr. Robert B. Steimer, atermaster, has filed astatement to the effect that

the proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing

rights.
No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change

in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the applica­

tion should be approved.



;J

NO, THEREFORE, it hereby is GRDERED that the requested change in point of

diversion, as describ'ed herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion shall not exceed the quantity: of water available at the old point of

diversion under the subject right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and

the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October 1, 1980.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right recorded at page

14753, Volume 12, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and in

lieu thereof a new certificate be issued covering the balance of the right NOT

involved in this proceeding; and upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources

Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended

under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall

be issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 27th day of March, 1979.

Director

/



NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN

RECEIVED
APR 171979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON

point of diversion from Rogue River

r ate

Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by --:J:;p , 1g}y

,

. PURSUANT TO TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4110

I, a.Lt~ , hereby certify that completion

of works and use~extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources

J/-lf- 2f

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)e%



NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN

RECEIVED
APR 171979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON

point of diversion from Rogue River

. ;URSUANT TO T~RANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4110

I, aLt~ .. , hereby certify that completion

of 1-Jorks and use~ ~extent intended v1ithin the provisions

7 Date

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by~;j , 19Q

a4,JJ-lf- 2f

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)

­%



RECEIVED
MAR 2 6 1979 R E C E IV £D

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON ' 0EC201978

A I. t· f T f f W R" ,WATER RESOUl'ICIS Dll'T.pp 1ca 10n or rans er o ater ligll' sALE, OREGON

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, ...Charles.Lathrop,..Agent..for.Sunnybrook..Hop..Yards.......................
• (Nnmc oC nppllcnntl

of .3.6.6 6 Upper .. River Road , Grants Pas.s ,
(Mnlllng nddrcss) (City)

State of .Ore9on.............., 97526.., 479-1550.., do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

......iP.- .P.9t.~.t 9.f ~.~.Y.~.~.~.~~!?: ..
(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made oC the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ~~ :-:- B,:.~.~.~~~~ .
(I! not. clvc nnme)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ~.~ If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or Nol

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .¥.<::.~ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit ~?..?..?..~ Number of certificate .}.~..?-~} ..
.3/- )9)91

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ~9.~~~ ~.~?~E .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? .July ?9, l43......
6. The authorized point of diversion is locatea.IO@?ana5@'q"... trom the.Senter

(N. or S.) (E. orW.)

corer or..Sec. l4. eie withu ue .NE S!}. or section!AT.36 Sn.°"w.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.·or W.)

in the county of J.9.~.~PP::t.~~.............. The name of the ditch used is .

NOTE: Answer question IC the nppllontlon I• for chonrrc In point oJ diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .725.... Kt. $. and ..t~J.9.. ft. W from the ~.~n-~~J:
(N. or s.) (E. orW.)

corer ot.Sec.IA. eing within ue NW. S8. or section .MA........T.2$.8.,R-,S!w. M.,
(No. N. or . o. . or .

in the county of .J".Q.~~PhbP.:~............. The name of the ditch to be used is ..

Form 690-4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is ~.~.~.~9.~~~.?.~ : : .:f ~f .~ !! , .1 O. (Irrls11Uon. Mining, Power, Mnnul11cturlng, etc.I

v. ~ g <Eo~tion~ area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:
+ •2l ... U u , · I
·$,$ 43•4.%%%.," Town!hip h
,Norhorsouth ,a .-,.,Wlllamclte Meridian Section LI.at •.~-\◄ of Scctlon NumberAcrc,a To Bc._1rrl,z11tcd

n

36 s 6 w 14 SE NW 5- 3.-° K
NE¼ SW; 0.13

3 (1 :J0 '
s

':(

(If more space rcquJrcd, nttnch separate. sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Ye.s _
(If not owner, explain your interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? .~~ ..
· (Yes or No)

NOTE: Answer questions II. 12 ond 13 lf oppl!co\lon Is for change lo use or place of usu.

11. Are the;lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding t~:xes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or Nol

, . ,..
12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HEt,D BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is ~..- .
(Irri.c:ntlon, power, mini.J1c, monutncturi.n$. domcrtic !l'uppUc.ir, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Ranke
Township E. or W. of Number Acres ToBe lrrl[!~lC<INorth or South Wlllomctte Mcrldlon ScctJon Ltst ~~-~~ of Section

(I£ more space required, attach separate sheet)
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; ' : • . . ., . I (j ti 'i _1. I)\.1-­APPLICATIONNo. /999
PERMIT No. /5.:5'58



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are....I intend to irrigate this water right
from the same pumping site as I am already using for that land covered

/C.;: S-92 7 ··································· .

under Permit 20334 in order to vacate a pipeline easement through·······························································' ························•···············•··· .

.......other..p.roP..e.J::t.i~.§ .

15. Construction work will be completed on or before ..January...1#····19.8.0 .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before O.c.tober: 1#····1.9..8..Q..

Remarks

.... . .. .. .. . - .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF

· USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, Char.1.e.s La:thr.o.p :, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 18.thday of ...1?..~~~~.~.f" , 19.:rn .

­Name 9applicant

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .]th, day of ..December....................., 19.78...

[Notarial Seal] \~~-=..JjL.I~£..co;;
M · · · March. 20. 19.8ly comm1ss1on expires . J.... .. _ .



RECEIVED
,----~---------------~ 1DE'C10'1978

WATIII RIIOUIICII lfl,r.
8ALEM, OREGON
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THf:SF. PRESP.NTS, That Fred V. Kitterman and Thelma I.
Kitterman, husband and wife, and Chester A. I~thro~ ~nd Patricia S. Lathrop,
husband and wife, herP.inaftPr c~11~n th~ r.rantors, for the consideration
hereinafter stated, to Grantors paid by Sunny Brook Hop Yards, Inc., an
Oregon corporation, her~inaftpr called the C.rantee, do hereby grant, bargain,
sell and convey unto the said Grantee and Grantee's successors in interest
and assigns, that certain real property, with the tenements, hereditaments,
and appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining, situatd in the
County of Josephine and State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:

PARCEL I:
A parcel of 1-and in D.L.C. No. 37 in Section 14, Township 36 South, Range
6 West of the Willamette Meridian, Josephine County, Oregon, more arti­
cularly described as follO\-'s:

Commencing at a point which bears South 34° 25' 40" East 1699.77 feet
from the Northwest corner of sad D.L.C. No. 37; thence South 20.00 feet
to an iron rod, which is the true ooint of b ··inning; thence North
625.22 feet to th~ center line of a ditch: thence along the center line
of said ditch South 73° 22' r:ast 329. 69 feet an•~ ~outh 87° 49' 35" Fast
690.26 feet; thence South 504.67. feet to an iron rod; thence West 1005.66
feet to the true point of beginning.

PARC.CL II:
J\ parcel of land in D.L.C. Ne>. 37 in Section l4, Township 36 Sout'.', Range
6 West of the ~-illamette Meridian, :Jsephine County, Oregon, more parti­
cularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point which bears South 34° 25' 40" Fast 1699.77 feet from
the Northwest Corner of said D.L.C. Vo. 37; thence West 480.2l feet to
an iron pipe; thence south 467.BQ fePt to an iron pipn; thence Xest 194.20
feet to an iron pipe; thence South 136.68 feet to an iron pipe on the
Northerly right of way line of Lower Piver Road; thence along said right
of way line South 77° 33' East 326.50 feet to an iron pipe, South 25.00
feet to an iron pipe and South 77° 32' Cast 30.00 feet to an iron rod;
thence 'ln.rth 217.ll·f~.:::L l:o an iron rod; thence l~orth 58° 53' West 381.24
feet to an iron rod; thence North 292.16 feet to the point of beginning.

SUBJECT TO:
l. water and irrigation rights, easements for ditches and canals and

all regulations, levies and assessments of the Grants Pass Irrigation
District .

2. An easement for the transmission and distribution of electricity
granted The California Oregon Power Company as set £orth in. Volume
56, Page 170, Josephine County Deed Records.

3. An agreement concerning use of pumping plant rights in connection
therewith fully set forth in Volume 138, Page 501, Josephine County
Deed Records.

4. An easenent for the transmission anc distribution of electricity
granted The California Oregon Power Company as set £orth in Volume
13, Pago 78, Jcsphi:e Count; Deed Records.

TO HJ\VE and TO i10LC' the samo unto the said Grantee and Grantee's
successors and asigns forever.

r
l
t
t
l
4

~
e".

,

~

',.
. - •· ·---~____ .....,,_,_, -

,

' Patricia S. Ltrop

-........:- .,;... :..~-

A.,d said Grantors hereby covenant to and with said Grantee and
Grantee's successors in interest and assigns, that Gran tors are la•.•:fully
seized in eo simple of tllc above granted prerises, free from all encumbranczs
and that G:antors will warrant and forever defend the above granted premises
and every part and parcel thereof aga nst the lawful claims ana demands of
all persons whomsoever.

The true and actual con idratic:, paid for this transfor is $13,785.00.

WIT'm~s our hands t?1is l'\.-:. day of March, 1971.
L / --- Ck&

+ +km oA, Gage-2• Dy.t..c. la@Uy 2kg
Fred7. Kierma, cRer T. TaEnrop

a. · a<aZ@ace.,cc-set.At
/.
I

- . --- --·- ...-- ··--·-



ROET W STRAUB
cwtaa

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

March 14, 1979

Charles Lathrop, Agent for
Sunnybrook Hop Yards

3666 Upper River Road
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

RE: File No. T-4110

Dear Mr. Lathrop:

In reviewing our records relative to your transfer application No. 4110,
it appears that certificate 14753 describing the water right involved erroneously
listed the number of acres covered by the right in each fractional part of the
section. According to the location of the property upon which the water could
be used as located in the legal description given on the certificate, not more
than 3.9 acres would be covered by the right in the SE; NW; of Section 14, T 36S,
R 6, W.M. and the remaining acreage covered by the right would be in the NE';
SW¼ of said Section 14.

Based upon the legal description in the copy of the Warranty Deed sub­
mitted with your transfer application, that part of the property owned by Sunny­
brook Hop Yards to which the right is appurtenant is the 3.9 acres in SE'; N%;
and 0.3 acre in NE; Sh of said Section 14; therefore, it will be necessary
for you to amend item No. 8 on your transfer application by listing the 4.2 acres
as stated above.

I am returning your transfer application and supporting map for correction.
A reduced print of a part of the Tax Assessors map showing the property involved
is also enclosed.

Sincerely

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
cc: Robert B. Steimer, Watermaster



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE: January 2 , 1979_.

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4110------

FROM: ** Robert B. Steimer, atermaster

IN Tl-IE NAME OF Charles Lathrop, agent for Sunnybrook
Hop Yards.

RECEIVED
JAN 41979

WATER RESOURCES DEpr
SALEM, OREGON •

In my opinion the proposed change in point of diversion from Rogue River

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY XMKMXXXXMX;XIXXIXXXXX to an existing water right.

l-leadgate notices XX HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? yes
--=,--------,,------(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...

K (2) hen in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary ...

* The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because --------------------------------

atermaster's'signature or initials
** f(i5

.125.1307
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C0,19__ .

} ss.
State of Oregon

County of Josephine

AFFIDAVIT OFPUBLICATION

TR#,##IcArrr .armed sos ot
which is hereto annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper

for ..,_ successive and consecutive weeks in the following

~sues Thurs. ~ Januarv 11, 18 & 25. 1979

1, Charles J }~oor- , being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner, editor, publisher,
manager, adverlising manager, principal clerk of the Grants Pass Daily
Courier, printer or his foreman of the Grants Pass Daily Courier, a newspaper
of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and 193.020; printed and
published at Grants Pass, in the aforesaid county and stale; that the
NCTICE CF ATER RIGIT

My commission expires L~!_t_h__ day of~e brua rY

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

January.1s_7?

a_('I
i3 ,9f--
- .ec·
tc for

ap
p t of
dsua t to IM'
540.51010 5.40

Th
14753
walenam
liho

rn~I
0.07 cu
R_cigue Ri
tain 5.0 a

ersion
'ft iS &
ner, ot

,E'i!a 5,.._;-I,,
ot , M.

Tt e a·pplicant herein, owner or
the i · · sari~. pr,o·
pose: pontof diver­
siori thout 1loss or
priori located 725 t S
'& 183 e c-erfter- <::or.ner
.of ·s·ca , e , within the NW'
$' 1SR6WWM.

nterested are
ta hearing wi ll
tv courthouse at
on, on Marcn 7,
'11 O?J.ect,jons to
ge. if,av there
t sai time and
biections shall
g: One copy

0 '

s
d

r
0

E
R ES0t1RCES llllREC·

TrH0UT A HEARING. Ad­
minlstrative rufes pertaining to
the ril ing of a prof.est will be fur· ~
nlstied bv the Water Reso.urces •
0ep't. upon request. l. •

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 8th · /C.,\
day of danuary, 1979.

James E. Sexson
Director

No. 101-Tliurs.-Jan. 11, 18 & 25,
1979



I

No .

In the · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · • . Court of the

STATE OF OREGON

for the
COUNTY OF .JOSEPHINE

-

Affidavit of Publication

Filed .. . . . . . . . . ' . · · · · · · · · .,19....

RECEIVE
JAN2 6 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

--,

I

By . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

From the Office of

Attorney for..



TATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

J. W. Carver

File #1999l4

Dear Jim:

DATE: December 19, 1978

cEE
OEC201978

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM. OREGON

Robert B.' Steimer, Watermaster, Dist. #1l4

Am enclosing an application for transfer for a portion of the
above mentioned right with fees for same covered by check
signed by Hugo Tafel; Jr. I think our measurements for the
authorized point of diversion are off about 1101 according
to your records. The reason for this is that Mr. Tafel, the
principal user of this right, says there is a pipeline ease­
ment for the right and this is where the water is actually
diverted.

Also enclosed are affidavits signed by Chas. Lathrop and
Hugo Tafel requesting cancelation of all this right except
for that portion they themselves are and have been using.
We are currently researching the owners and occupants of the
properties and will forward it all to you when the information
is complete.


